
West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19th January, 2021

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Teams Meeting

Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Moyse
Cllr Pearce

Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Division of Agenda 

2.  Declarations of Interest 

3.  Application for a new Premises Licence at The Stannary 
Arms, 2 King Street, Tavistock. PL19 0DS 

1 - 42



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 19th January 2021 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 
The Stannary Arms, 2 King Street, 
Tavistock, PL19 0DS 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Tavistock 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Tara O’Keefe Role: Senior Case Manager – 
Licensing 

Contact: 01803 861151 / tara.okeefe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this 
application, namely to: 
 

 i)             grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii)             modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii)            exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
iv)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor: 
v)             reject the application, 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
  
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at The 
Stannary Arms, 2 King Street, Tavistock, PL19 0DS in 
accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application from M&C Beech Ltd 

for a new Premises Licence on 19th November 2020. The purpose of 
the application is for: 
 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
Monday to Saturday 12:00pm to 12:00am, and Sunday 12:00pm to 
11:00pm.  

 The provision of recorded music indoors Monday to Saturday 
12:00pm to 12:00am.  

 The provision of late night refreshment indoors Monday to Saturday 
11:00pm to 12:00am.  

 Opening hours of the premises is Monday to Saturday 08:00am to 
12:30am, and Sunday 08:00am to 11:30pm.  
 
A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 
 

1.3 The premises is described as a ‘public house, with a function room 
on the 2nd floor, offering food and beverages.’ A copy of the plan of 
the premises is attached at Appendix B.  
 

1.4 2 King Street, Tavistock currently has a premises licence, named 
The Tavy Club, for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises which was suspended in 2018 due to non-payment of the 
annual fee.  
 

1.5 During the consultation period, in liaison with the Police, the 
applicant has agreed to include additional conditions to address the 
licensing objectives. A copy of the additional conditions is attached 
at Appendix C.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The premises is located on King Street in Tavistock Town Centre. It 

is in close proximity to both residential properties and other 
businesses. A map of the location is attached at Appendix D.  

 
2.2 During the consultation period, seven relevant representations were 

received from local residents in objection to the application. No 
representations were received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities or local Councillors. Copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix E.  
 

2.3 There are concerns raised in relation to the prevention of public 
nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety 
licensing objectives. Issues include noise and disturbance from 

Page 2



amplified music and customers, with particular concern about noise 
from customers leaving the premises or standing outside to smoke. 
Also mentioned is the potential increase of anti-social and drunk 
and disorderly behaviour in the local area should there be another 
drinking establishment.    
 

2.4 Other concerns is the safety of customers when leaving the 
premises due to the narrowness of the pavement on King Street, 
which is adjoined to a main road and may result in traffic related 
incidents.  

 
2.5 Some of the representations have made reference to the ‘need’ for 

another licensed premises in the area. These are not matters which 
can be considered under the Licensing Act 2003 which must only 
take into account issues relating to the four licensing objectives. 
 

2.6 The Live Music Act 2012 and subsequent amendments, allow the 
provision of live and recorded amplified music at any premises 
licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00. There is no way to restrict 
these activities through the premises licence during these hours 
other than through the review process once a licence has been 
granted. Music played in the background (at a level where a 
conversation can be easily held) is never licensable.  
 

2.7 As relevant representations in respect of this application have been 
received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not 
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Au
[...]
sing objectives, or to amend or remove 
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 

Page 5



be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of 
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the 
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life.  The 
South Hams relies on tourism, with the population in the district 
doubling in the summer months with holidaymakers both from this 
country and international visitors who are, in the main, families 
with young children and retired people – the very segment of 
society who would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. 
These, and any other relevant issues, may be explored at the 
hearing in so far as it reflects the four licensing objectives. 

 
4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 

by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 
4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 

responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 

 
5. Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to: 

 
i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any Mandatory 

Conditions required; 
ii) modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application 

relates; 
iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 

supervisor; 
v) reject the application, in line with the licensing objectives 

(Section 4) contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Page 6



6.  Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 
 
As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 
 
The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a 
new premises licence application, the committee 
takes any of the following steps which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 
(a) to grant the licence subject to:- 

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18 
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as 
extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
ii) any conditions which must under section19, 
20 or 21 be included in the licence; 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the application 
relates; 

(c) to reject the application 
 
The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee 
must give its reasons. 

Page 7



 
The applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations has the right to appeal a 
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003. 
 
On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may: 

a) dismiss the appeal; 
b) substitute for the decision appeal against 

another decision which could have been 
made by the Licensing authority; 

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to 
dispose of it in accordance with the direction 
of the court. 

Financial 
 

N There are no direct financial implications to the 
Council from this Report. However, should a 
decision be challenged this could result in the 
Council facing an appeal to the Magistrates Court 
with the risk of costs being awarded against the 
Council.  

Risk Y The Licensing Authority must follow strict 
legislation in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 and adhere to the statutory instruments 
contained with the Act. 
 
All decisions must be taken in consideration of the 
four licensing obje
[...]
in the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6)  
An additional hour for every Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, 
Boxing Day and New Year’s Eve.  

    

Fri  12:00  00:00  

    

Sat  12:00  00:00  

       
   

Sun  12:00  23:00  

    

  
State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence 
as designated premises supervisor   (Please see declaration about the entitlement to 
work in the checklist at the end of the form):  

Name  
Martyn Roy Beech  

Date of birth          

  
Address  
  

Postcode   

Personal licence number (if known) 
Awaiting issue  

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 
Awaiting issue  

  
  
K  
  

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other 
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to 
concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9). None  

  
L  
  

Page 25



 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7)  

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)  
Opening hours for the store will be as follows:-  
  
  

Day  Start  Finish  

Mon  08:00       
   

     
   

     
   

Tue       
   

00:30  

08:00       
   

Wed       
   

00:30  

08:00       
   

Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
An additional hour for every Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, 
Boxing Day and New Year’s Eve.  

Thur       
   

00:30  

08:00       
   

Fri       
   

00:30  

08:00       
   

Sat       
   

00:30  

08:00       
   

Sun       
   

00:30  

08:00  23:30  

  
  
  
  
  
M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:  
  
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

Please see attached.  
  
  
   

  
[...]
immediately on request to an Authorised 
Officer or a Police Officer (subject to GDPR) throughout the 31-day period following any incident. A 
member of staff with knowledge of the CCTV system will be present on site whilst the premises are 
open to the public to aid any enquiry from a Police Officer or Authorised Officer requiring recent CCTV 
recordings with the minimum of delay when requested.    
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
on the premises at all times when the premises are open.  This staff member must be able to provide 
a Police officer copies of recent CCTV images or data with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested.   
Any stock of alcohol that is not on display for service to customers will be secured safely in a 
designated area.  
A security alarm is fitted at the premises.  
Any alcohol sold for consumption off the premises will be served in sealed containers only.  
An incident log will be in place at the premises and available to view on upon reasonable request 
from the Police.  
  
Public Safety  

Appropriate fire safety measures will be installed and maintained as shown on the drawings 
accompanying the application.   
Adequate and appropriate first aid equipment and materials will be kept on site, regularly checked 
and kept in an easily accessible place for staff.  
Public areas will be maintained free from obstruction and trip hazards.  
All exit routes will be kept unobstructed, with non-slippery and even surfaces, free of trip hazards and 
clearly signed.  
  
  
  Page 30



 

  

  
  

The Prevention of Public Nuisance  
  
All highway and public spaces within the vicinity of the premises will be kept litter free to the 
satisfaction of the licencing authority.  
Refuse such as bottles will be placed into receptacles outside the premise at times that will minimize 
the disturbance to nearby property.  
No deliveries will take place between 10pm and 6am.  
No collection, including refuses and recyclable food waste shall take place between 10pm and 6am. 
Customer notice is to be displayed at all exits asking patrons to leave the premises quietly and 
respect the needs of the local residents.  
No noise generated on the premises or by its associated plant or equipment shall emanate from the 
premises nor vibration will be transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a 
nuisance.  
No fumes, steam or odours shall be emitted from the licence premises so as to cause a nuisance 
to any person living or carrying on business in the area where the premises are situated. The 
premises licence holder shall ensure that any patrons drinking and or smoking outside the 
premises do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as to ensure there is no public 
nuisance or disruption of the public highway.  
During the hours of operation of the premises the licence holder shall ensure sufficient measures are 
in place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising or accumulating from customers in the area 
immediately outside the premises and that this area will be swept and or washed and litter and 
sweepings collected and stored in the accordance of the approved refuse storage arrangements by 
close of business.   
  
The Protection of Children from Harm  
  
A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable 
forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, 
passport, military identification, EU identity card, or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.  
Appropriate signage will be in place at the point of sale.  
A refusal to serve log will be maintained and made available for inspection to officers upon request.  
This log shall include the date, time, name and signature of the staff member who refused the sale.  
This log will be countersigned by the DPS of the premises on a monthly basis.  
Staff will be 
[...]
_103
Line


pu01�_104
Line


pu01�_105
Line


pu01�_106
Line


pu01�_107
Line


pu01�_108
Line


pu01�_109
Line


pu01�_110
Line


pu01�_111
Line


pu01�_112
Line


pu01�_113
Line


pu01�_114
Line


pu01�_115
Line


pu01�_116
Line


pu01�_117
Line


pu01�_118
Line


pu01�_119
Line


pu01�_120
Line


pu01�_121
Line


pu01�_122
Line


pu01�_123
Line




[Title] 

 

25/11/20 

CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER  

All staff shall be suitably trained in the requirements of the Challenge 25 policy, the operating 
procedures for refusing service to any person who is drunk or is underage or appears to be underage. 
 
Training will be repeated at least every 6 months and will be recorded in documentary form that will 
kept at the premises and be available for inspection at the time of request by a member of any relevant 
authority. The records will be retained for at least 6 months. 
 
The premises licence holder must risk assess the requirement for door supervisors at the premises 
and use door supervisors in such number and at such times as deemed necessary by the risk 
assessment. 
 
There will be no admissions or re-admissions to the premises after 00:00 hrs.  
 
The provision of off sales shall terminate at 23.00hrs. 

Restrictions on external smoking areas  

Patrons will be asked not to stand at the front of the premises to smoke or consume alcohol. 

Public use of the ground floor external area – (the area shown on the plan as the outside area to the 
rear of the kitchen). This area will be used as the ground floor designated smoking area. There must 
be no use of this area for the consumption of food and/or drink.  The area will have adequate lighting 
and monitored by CCTV.  
 
The first-floor external area marked Outdoor Smoking Area - There must be no public use of this area 
and no lighting except in the case of emergency between the hours of 2200 and 0800. The area will 
be monitored by CCTV.  
 
CCTV 
Proposed: CCTV will be installed

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 at 9.30 am via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Moyse Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr J Moody

Officers:
Democratic Services Manager
Solicitor
Specialist – Licensing
Democratic Services Officers

1. Appointment of Chairman 
*LSC1           

RESOLVED
That Cllr Pearce be appointed Chairman for the duration of the Sub-
Committee meeting.

2. Application for a new Premises Licence at The Stannary Arms, 2 
King Street, Tavistock. PL19 0DS 

LSC2        
The Sub Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for the granting of a new Premises Licence at the Stannary 
Arms, 2 King Street, Tavistock PL19 0DS in accordance with Section 18 
of the Licensing Act 2003.
                     
The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and the 
content of the report.



The applicant put forward his reasons for submitting the application 
and sought to allay the concerns that had been raised by the objectors.  
In particular, the applicant highlighted that:

- the concerns raised over need were not relevant to the Licensing Act 2003;
- he had held constructive discussions with the Police and additional 

conditions had now been incorporated into the application in order to comply 
with the ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ objective;

- he did not accept the comments about the highway being a ‘main road’.  It 
was his view that the highway outside the application site should be 
considered to be a ‘side street’; and

- as the Designated Premises Supervisor, he would be ensuring compliance 
with the conditions of any approved licence.  In addition, it would not be his 
wish to play any excessively loud music within the premises.

Upon the conclusion of his address, the Sub-Committee proceeded to 
ask a number of questions.  During which, reference was made to:

- confirmation that the applicants would be living on-site;
- the management of noise levels outside of the premises; and
- the size (and potential capacity) of the premises;

The objectors put forward their respective presentations and stated 
that:

- some functions may require Door Supervisors.  In reply, the applicant 
confirmed that this would be determined on an event-by-event basis;

- the bedrooms of neighbouring residential properties were in very close 
proximity to the main function room;

- a Sub-Committee Site Inspection would have been particularly useful in this 
instance to enable Members to evaluate the application.

Once all parties were content that they had no further issues and/or 
questions to raise, the Sub-Committee adjourned at 11:14 am, in the 
presence of the Deputy Monitoring Officer, to consider the application.  

Further to two subsequent reinstatements of the meeting when further 
questions were put to the applicant, the Chairman closed the meeting 
at 12:49 pm.  The decision to be advised to the applicant and objectors 
who attended the meeting by telephone call later that day, with other 
objectors informed within five working days.

The Decision 

The Sub-Committee decided to GRANT the Application but restricted the time 
for the provision of recorded music to 2300 hours other than on a Bank Holiday, 
when an additional hour would be acceptable, and until 0100 hours on Christmas 
Eve and New Year’s Eve. 

The Sub-Committee also varied some of the proposed conditions and these are 
detailed below:

Reasons for the Decision



1. The Sub-Committee considered the application in line with the four Licensing 
Objectives and consideration was also given to the Government Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the 2003 Act, the submitted Operating Schedule 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The Sub-Committee considered the application form together with 
representations received in writing, the Licensing Officer’s report, and the 
representations of the Applicant and third parties made at the Hearing.

3. The Sub-Committee heard in person from the Applicant Mr Beech, members 
of the public: Mr Taylor on behalf of residents at Wessex Court, Ms Sutton 
and Cllr Moody on behalf of resident Ms P Bates who wished the hours of 
operation to be restricted and that the effect of the application on residents 
was considered. The Sub-Committee had received 7 relevant 
representations and the Licensing Officer confirmed that none of the 
Responsible Authorities had objected to the application.

4. It was noted that the representations related to concerns regarding the 
prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder, and public 
safety. No representations were received in relation to protection of children 
from harm and the Sub-Committee found no evidence that there was any risk 
to children.

5. Members of the public did not object to the use of the premises as  a public 
house so long as it was well run but there was concern that its proximity to 
residential properties was likely to cause disturbance by the playing of 
amplified music late at night and customers entering and leaving the 
premises, patrons congregating to smoke outside the premises particularly 
outside a first floor fire escape, and risk of traffic related incidents given the 
narrowness of the pavement outside the premises.

Public Nuisance and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

6. The Sub-Committee considered carefully the representations that were made 
in relation to public nuisance and crime and disorder. It was accepted that 
the premises were in very close proximity to a number of residential 
properties including flats and there was a shared right of access at first floor 
as a means of escape. The Sub-Committee noted the concerns which were 
raised that the nature of the premises as a listed building made it difficult to 
dampen the sound of music and the vibration that could occur and residents 
had been disturbed by noise coming from the premises when it had 
previously been used, operating as the Tavy Club.

7. Members of the Sub-Committee were advised of the operating times 
permitted on a licence for the Tavy Club up until 11.20pm and the Queens 
Head / Wetherspoons from 0700 until 0030, seven days a week. It was noted 
that Wetherspoons did not have a licence for recorded music. The Members 
did note the provision of the Live Music Act 2012 which permits music until 
2300 hours and that no objection had been received from the police or the 
Environmental Health Officer.

8. The Members considered the location of the function rooms on the premises 
plan as well as the location of the proposed outside smoking areas, access 
to those areas and to the roof space. It was noted in response to a question 
from Cllr Moody that the first floor function room did not include a bar and, if 
required, this would necessitate a change to the licence being sought. 



Members also noted the proposed areas for deliveries to the premises and 
the location of waste receptacles.

9. Members heard that the applicants and their family would be living on the 
premises, the premises benefitted from air conditioning and that windows 
and doors would be kept closed during licensable activities, and that there 
were no windows in the function room. Mr Beech was to be the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and would be responsible for noise levels. Signs would 
also be erected advising that it was a residential area and for each function 
there will be a risk assessment and an appropriate number of door 
supervisors.

10. The Members concluded that the proximity of the premises to residential 
properties was a particular concern and this need to be considered in light of 
the fact that there was no objection from the Responsible Authorities, the 
conditions proposed and the fact that the applicant would be living on site.

11. Noise disturbance and particularly the interruption of sleep on a regular basis 
was a concern but could be addressed by restricting music to 2300 hours. 
However it was acknowledged that applications for an extension of hours on 
an occasional basis may be reasonable in particular on Bank Holidays, (up 
until midnight) Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve (until 0100 hours) when 
residents may expect public houses to be promoting special events.

12. Deliveries could also result in noise disturbance and this was raised on 
behalf of residents by Mr Taylor and recognised by the Applicant who 
suggested this could be restricted to normal office hours. The Sub-
Committee considered that the conditions in relation to deliveries, collection 
of waste, and the disposal of bottles should all be restricted to ensure that 
they do not take place between the hours of 2100 and 0700 hours. This 
would address the concerns raised by Mr Taylor on behalf of residents in 
respect of deliveries and waste disposal.

13. The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant agreed to amend the proposed 
condition regarding the admission and re-admission of patrons so that the 
last admission was 2300 hours. The Sub-Committee considered that this was 
a proportionate response to the concerns that patrons may come from other 
establishments and congregate so as to cause a noise nuisance.

14. Possible noise nuisance from the smoking areas was considered in detail, 
particularly in relation to the first floor as it was found the ground floor did not 
overlook properties and was confined. It was noted that at first floor the 
access to the smoking area was through a fire exit and could enable access 
to a roof terrace and right of way which ran along neighbouring residential 
properties. The applicant agreed to conditions which would only permit 
access to the upper smoking area once an alarm was fitted and CCTV was in 
operation covering the first floor smoking area and further that use of this 
area would not be permitted after 2200 hours. A further condition would be 
imposed so that use of the roof area was not permitted other than in 
emergencies. In the absence of further representations from the Responsible 
Authorities in relation to the smoking areas these conditions were considered 
by the Licensing Sub-Committee to be fair and proportionate.

15. Subject to the amendments proposed by the Licensing Sub-Committee the 
conditions agreed between the Applicant and the police would adequately 



address the concerns relating to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and to 
the Prevention of Public Nuisance.

Public Safety

16. Representations from the public concerned the congregating of patrons on a 
narrow street and the safety of those who may leave the premises either 
under the influence of the alcohol or in large numbers which could result in a 
traffic accident.

17. The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that the amount of traffic in the 
highway would be much lower during the late evening as opposed to day 
time hours. Conditions had been agreed with police in relation to door 
supervision, refusal to serve alcohol where necessary and no 
representations were received from the Responsible Authorities in respect of 
Public Safety.

18. The applicant had offered to amend the proposed condition regarding the 
admission and re-admission of patrons so that the last admission was 2300 
hours and this was a proportionate response to the concerns raised 
regarding public safety.

Right of Appeal

The Applicant has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 
181 and Schedule 5 of the Act against any decision:

a) to impose conditions on the premises licence;
b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the applications relates;
c) to refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application has 
a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 
5 of the Act if they desire to contend:
a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or
b) that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step in either b) or c) 
above.

In all cases an appeal is by Notice which must be made in writing to the Clerk of 
the Justices, South Devon Magistrates’ Court, First Floor, Riviera House, 
Nicholson Road, Torquay, TQ2 7TT, within 21 days of receipt of this Notice.

On Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:
a) Dismiss the appeal; or,
b) Substitute for the decision appealed against another decision which could 

have been made by the Licensing Authority; or
c) Remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in  accordance with 

the direction of the court and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

The Council accepts service of documents at: Follaton House, Plymouth Road, 
Totnes, TQ9 5NE.

Schedule



Activity Description Time 
from 

Time to

Monday to Saturday 12:00 00:00

Sunday 12:00 23:00

Supply of alcohol
(consumption on and 
off the premises)

Non Standard Timings: An additional hour for 
every Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day 
and New Year’s Eve

Monday to Sunday 12:00 23:00Recorded music
(indoors)

Non Standard Timings: One additional hour on 
Bank Holiday. Two additional hours on 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve

Monday to Sunday 23:00 00:00Late night 
refreshment 
(indoors)

Non Standard Timings: An additional hour for 
every Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day 
and New Year’s Eve

Monday to Saturday 08:00 00:30

Sunday 08:00 23:30

Hours premises are 
open to the public 

Non Standard Timings: An additional hour for 
every Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day 
and New Year’s Eve

Recorded music – in order to prevent a public nuisance Members concluded that 
music should be restricted to 2300 hours. An additional hour would be acceptable 
on a Bank Holiday i.e. to midnight. An additional two hours would be permitted on 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve i.e. to 0100 hours.

Additional / Varied Conditions

Prevention of Public Nuisance
No deliveries will take place between 2100 and 0700 hours.



No collection including refuse and recyclable food waste shall take place between 
2100 and 0700 hours.

Refuse, such as bottles, will be placed into receptacles outside the premises at a 
time that will minimise the disturbance to the nearby properties and, for the 
avoidance of doubt, not between 2100 and 0700 hours except in the case of an 
emergency.

There will be no lighting or public use of the first floor external area marked 
Outdoor Smoking area between the hours of 2200 and 0800 hours and use of the 
area shall not be permitted until such time CCTV is in operation monitoring the 
outside area and an alarm has been fitted to the fire exit door which will be in 
operation to ensure patrons do not access the outdoor area after 2200 hours.

Patrons will not be permitted to access the roof of the premises other than in an 
emergency.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

There will be no admissions nor readmissions to the premises after 2300 Hours.

The Meeting concluded at 12.49 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


